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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 

COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

151 Navesink Ave., Highlands, NJ 07732 
Wednesday, January 21, 2026 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

The notice requirements provided for in the Open Public Meetings Act have been satisfied. Notice of this 
meeting was properly given by transmission to the Asbury Park Press and the Two River Times and by 
posting at the Borough of Highlands Municipal Building and filing with the Borough Clerk all on January 
1, 2026. Items listed on the agenda are subject to change. 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL: Councilmember Cervantes | Councilmember Chelak | Councilmember Melnyk 

Council President Olszewski | Mayor Broullon 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. 01-01-2026 Meeting Minutes 

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES 

2. O-26-01 Amending Chapter 21 “Zoning and Land Use Regulations,” Article III “Administrative 
Procedures,” Section 21-11 “Hearings, Filing of Ordinances,” of the Code of the Borough of 
Highlands 

3. O-26-02 Amending Schedule A of the Borough of Highlands Salary Ordinance 

RESOLUTIONS 

4. R 26-043 Authorizing a Place-to-Place Transfer of Liquor License 1317-33-006-005 

CONSENT AGENDA 

5. R 26-044 Authorizing Award of a Fair and Open Contract for Professional Services - Municipal 
Planner 

6. R 26-045 Authorizing the Sale of a 2021 Polaris Ranger 500 to the Borough of Monmouth Beach 

7. R 26-046 Approving Request for Waiver of Alcohol Ban for Community Center Rental by the 
Recreation Department 

8. R 26-047  Approving Closeout Change Order No. 2 and Declaring Acceptance of Contract for the 
Shore Drive Pedestrian Improvements Project 
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9. R 26-048 Authorizing Submission of a Strategic Plan for Municipal Alliance Grant for Fiscal Year 
2027 

10. R 26-049 Resolution to Enter into “Adopt-A-Road” Agreement for Miller Terrace 

11. R 26-050 Appointing Deputy Emergency Management Coordinators 

12. R 26-051 Authorizing Execution of Memorandum of Agreement, to be Incorporated into the 
Collective Negotiations Agreement, with UFCW Local 152 with an Effective Date of January 1, 2026 
Through December 31, 2028 

13. R 26-052 Authorizing Payment of Bills 

14. R 26-053 Amending Resolution 26-016 Entitled Authorizing Award of a Fair and Open Contract for 
Professional Services – Consulting Engineers 

15. R 26-054 Authorizing Award of a Fair and Open Contract for Professional Services – Special Projects 
Engineer 

16. R 26-055 Authorizing Award of a Fair and Open Contract for Professional Services – Conflict 
Engineer 

REPORTS 

17. Administrator's Report 

PUBLIC PORTION  

Individuals wishing to address the Council shall be recognized by the presiding officer and shall give their 
name, address, and the group, if any, they represent. Although the Council encourages public 
participation, it reserves the right, through its presiding officer, to terminate remarks to and/or by any 
individual not in keeping with the conduct of a proper and efficient meeting. If any individual refuses to 
conduct themselves in a proper manner, they will be removed from the meeting. The Council will not, 
during the public portion of this meeting, discuss matters involving employment, appointment, 
termination of employment, negotiations, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the 
performance of, promotion or discipline of any specific or prospective or current employee. There is a 
3-minute time limit for your comments. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Executive Session will be held following the Regular Council Meeting. Prior to each Executive Session, 
the Borough Council will convene in open session at which time a resolution will be adopted in 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 10:4-13. No formal action will be taken during Executive Session. 

RESOLUTION TO ENTER EXECUTIVE SESSION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following portion of this meeting shall not be open to the public, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that private consideration is deemed required and is permitted because of 
the following noted exceptions set forth in the Act: 
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18. Personnel 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is anticipated that the matters to be considered in private may be 
disclosed to the public at a later date when the need for privacy no longer exists. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
If you have any questions regarding this agenda, please contact the Borough Clerk at (732) 872-1224 ext. 
201 or email clerk@highlandsnj.gov. 

 

Next Council Meeting: February 4, 2026 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

ORDINANCE O-26-01 
AMENDING CHAPTER 21 “ZONING AND LAND USE REGULATIONS,” ARTICLE III 
“ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES,” SECTION 21-11 “HEARINGS, FILING OF 
ORDINANCES,” OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 21, Section 11 of the Borough Code establishes the procedures for hearings 
on applications for development and adoption of master plans, ordinances, capital improvement 
programs, and official maps; and  
 
WHEREAS, P.L. 2025, c. 72 mandates that after March 1, 2026, all municipalities required to 
publish or advertise legal notices must do so on the municipality’s official website (as opposed to 
a print newspaper). 
 
WHEREAS, certain provisions of Chapter 21, Section 11 include newspaper publication 
requirements for legal notices in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law. 
 
WHEREAS, the governing body sees fit to amend said provisions of Chapter 21, Section 11 of the 
Borough Code to reflect the requirements of P.L. 2025, c. 72.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands as 
follows: 
 

SECTION I. Chapter 21, Section 21-11 of the Borough Code is hereby amended to provide 
as follows: (All additions are shown in bold italics with underlines. The deletions are shown as 
strikeouts in bold italics). 
 
§ 21-11 HEARINGS; FILING OF ORDINANCES. 

 
A.  The Board shall hold a hearing on each application for development, except for concept plan 

review. The Planning Board shall also hold a hearing on the adoption, revision or amendment 
of a Master Plan. The governing body shall hold a hearing on the adoption or amendment of 
a development regulation, an Official Map or a capital improvements program. 
1.  The Board shall make the rules governing such hearings. Any maps and documents for 

which approval is sought at a hearing shall be on file and available for public inspection at 
least ten (10) days before the date of the hearing, during normal business hours, in the 
office of the administrative officer. The applicant may produce other documents, records 
or testimony at the hearing to substantiate or clarify or supplement the previously filed 
maps and documents. 

2.  The officer presiding at the hearing, or such person as he may designate, shall have the 
power to administer oaths and issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses 
and the production of relevant evidence, including witnesses and documents presented 
by the parties, and the provisions of the County and Municipal Investigations Law, N.J.S.A. 
2A:67A-1 et seq., shall apply. 

3.  The testimony of all witnesses relating to an application for development shall be taken 
under oath or affirmation by the presiding officer, and the right of cross-examination shall 
be permitted to all interested parties through their attorneys, if represented, or directly, 
if not represented, subject to the discretion of the presiding officer and to reasonable 
limitations as to time and number of witnesses. 

4.  Technical rules of evidence shall not be applicable to the hearing, but the agency may 
exclude irrelevant, immaterial or unduly repetitious evidence. 

5.  The Board shall provide for the verbatim recording of the proceedings by either 
stenographic, mechanical or electronic means and shall furnish a transcript, or duplicate 
recording in lieu thereof, on request to any interested party at his expense. Said transcript 
shall be certified in writing by the transcriber to be accurate. 
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6.  The Board shall include findings of fact and conclusions based thereon in each decision on 
any application for development and shall reduce the decision to writing. It shall provide 
the findings and conclusions through: 
a.  A resolution adopted at a meeting held within the time period provided in the act for 

action by the Board on the application for development; or 
b.  A memorializing resolution adopted at a meeting held no later than forty-five (45) days 

after the date of the meeting at which the Board voted to grant or deny approval. Only 
the members of the Board who voted for the action taken may vote on the 
memorializing resolution, and the vote of a majority of such members present at the 
meeting at which the resolution is presented for adoption shall be sufficient to adopt 
the resolution. 

c.  An action pursuant to Section 21-l0A of this chapter (resulting from the failure of a 
motion to approve an application) shall be memorialized by resolution as provided 
above, with those members voting against the motion for approval being the 
members eligible to vote on the memorializing resolution. The vote on any such 
resolution shall be deemed to be a memorialization of the action of the Board; 
however, the date of the adoption of the resolution shall constitute the date of the 
decision for purposes of the mailings, filings and publications required by paragraphs 
A7 and A8 of this section. If the Board fails to adopt a resolution or memorializing 
resolution as hereinabove specified, any interested party may apply to the Superior 
Court in a summary manner for an order compelling the Board to reduce its findings 
and conclusions to writing within a stated time, and the cost of the application, 
including attorney's fees, shall be assessed against the municipality. 

7.  A copy of the decision shall be mailed by the Board within ten (10) days of the date of 
decision to the applicant, or if represented, then to his attorney, without separate charge, 
and to all who request a copy of the decision for a reasonable fee. A copy of the decision 
shall also be filed by the Board in the office of the Borough Clerk. The Borough Clerk shall 
make a copy of such filed decision available to any interested party for a reasonable fee 
and available for public inspection at his office during reasonable hours. 

8.  A brief notice of the decision shall be published in the official newspaper of the 
municipality, if there is one, or in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality. 
After March 1, 2026, this notice shall be published on the “Legal Notices” webpage of 
the Borough’s official website exclusively. Such publication shall be arranged by the Board 
Clerk, provided that nothing in this chapter shall be construed as preventing the applicant 
from arranging such publication if he so desires. The municipality may make a reasonable 
charge for its publication. The period of time in which an appeal of the decision may be 
made shall run from the first publication of the decision, whether arranged by the 
municipality or the applicant. 

B.  Notice of Hearing on Application for Development or Adoption of Master Plan. Notices 
pursuant to paragraphs B1 and B2 below shall state the date, time and place of the hearing, 
the nature of the matters to be considered, and, in the case of notices pursuant to paragraph 
B1 below, an identification of the property proposed for development by street address, if 
any, or by reference to lot and block numbers as shown on the current tax duplicate in the 
Municipal Tax Assessor's office and the location and times at which any maps and documents 
for which approval is sought are available pursuant to paragraph Al above. 
1.  Notice of Applications. Notice pursuant to paragraphs B1a, B1b, B1c, B1d, B1e, B1f and 

B1g below shall be given by the applicant. Said notice shall be given at least ten (10) days 
prior to the date of the hearing. 
a.  Public notice of a hearing on an application for development shall be given, except for 

minor subdivisions, minor site plans and final approval, by publication in the official 
newspaper of the municipality, if there is one, or in a newspaper of general circulation 
in the municipality. After March 1, 2026, this notice shall be published on the “Legal 
Notices” webpage of the Borough’s official website exclusively. 

b.  Notice of a hearing requiring public notice pursuant to paragraph B1a above shall be 
given to the owners of all real property, as shown on the current tax duplicate, located 
in the State and within two hundred (200) feet in all directions of the property which 
is the subject of such hearing, provided that this requirement shall be deemed 
satisfied by notice to the condominium association, in the case of any unit owner 
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whose unit has a unit above or below it, or horizontal property regime, in the case of 
any co-owner whose apartment has an apartment above or below it. Notice shall be 
given by serving a copy thereof on the property owner, as shown on said current tax 
duplicate, or his agency in charge of the property or by mailing a copy thereof by 
certified mail to the property owner at his address, as shown on said current tax 
duplicate. Notice to a partnership owner may be made by service upon any partner. 
Notice to a corporate owner may be made by service upon its president, a vice 
president, secretary or other person authorized by appointment or by law to accept 
service on behalf of the corporation. Notice to a condominium association, horizontal 
property regime, community trust or homeowners' association, because of its 
ownership of common elements or areas located within two hundred (200) feet of the 
property which is the subject of the hearing, may be made in the same manner as to 
a corporation without further notice to unit owners, co-owners or homeowners on 
account of such common elements or areas. 

c.  Upon the written request of an applicant, the Tax Assessor or his designee shall, within 
seven (7) days, make and certify a list from said tax duplicates of names and addresses 
of owners to whom the applicant is required to give notice pursuant to paragraph B1b 
of this section. The applicant shall be entitled to rely upon the information contained 
in such list, provided the date of the list if no greater than ninety (90) days prior to the 
date of the public hearing, and failure to give notice to any owner not on the list shall 
not invalidate any hearing or proceeding. A sum not to exceed twenty-five ($0.25) 
cents per name, or ten ($10.00) dollars, whichever is greater, may be charged for such 
list. 

d.  Notice of hearings on applications for development involving property located within 
two hundred (200) feet of an adjoining municipality shall be given by personal service 
or certified mail to the Clerk of such municipality. 

e.  Notice shall be given by personal service or certified mail to the County Planning Board 
of a hearing on an application for development of property adjacent to an existing 
County road or proposed road shown on the official County map or on the County 
master plan, adjoining other County land or situated within two hundred (200) feet of 
a municipal boundary. 

f.  Notice shall be given by personal service or certified mail to the Commissioner of 
Transportation of a hearing on an application for development of property adjacent to 
a State highway. 

g.  Notice shall be given by personal service or certified mail to the State Planning 
Commission of a hearing on an application for development of property which exceeds 
one hundred fifty (150) acres or five hundred (500) dwelling units. Such notice shall 
include a copy of any maps or documents required to be on file with the Administrative 
Officer pursuant to paragraph A1 above. 

h.  The applicant shall file an affidavit of proof of service with the municipal agency 
holding the hearing on the application for development in the event that the applicant 
is required to give notice pursuant to this section. 

i.  Notice pursuant to paragraphs B1d, B1e, B1f and B1g above shall not be deemed to 
be required unless public notice pursuant to paragraphs B1a and B1b are required. 

2.  Notice Concerning Master Plan. The Planning Board shall give: 
a.  Public notice of a hearing on the adoption, revision or amendment of the Master Plan. 

Such notice shall be given by publication in the official newspaper of the municipality, 
if there is one, or in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality, at least ten 
(10) days prior to the date of hearing. After March 1, 2026, this notice shall be 
published on the “Legal Notices” webpage of the Borough’s official website 
exclusively. 

b.  Notice by personal service or certified mail to the Clerk of an adjoining municipality of 
all hearings on the adoption, revision or amendment of a Master Plan involving 
property situated within two hundred (200) feet of such adjoining municipality, at 
least ten (10) days prior to the date of any such hearing. 

c.  Notice by personal service or certified mail to the County Planning Board of all 
hearings on the adoption, revision or amendment of the Municipal Master Plan, at 
least ten (10) days prior to the date of the hearing, such notice to include a copy of 
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any such proposed Master Plan or any revision or amendment thereto, and notice of 
the adoption, revision or amendment of the Master Plan not more than thirty (30) 
days after the date of such adoption, revision or amendment, such notice to include a 
copy of the Master Plan or revision or amendment thereto. 

3.  Effect of Mailing Notice. Any notice by certified mail shall be deemed complete upon 
mailing. 

C.  [No change.] 
D.  [No change.] 
 
SECTION II. SEVERABILITY. 
 If any section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason 
held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of the 
ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect. 
 
SECTION III. REPEALER. 
 All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the 
extent of such inconsistency. 
 
SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law. 
 
 
 
 
First Reading and Set Hearing Date for O-26-01: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 
 
 

 
 
Public Hearing for O-26-01: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
office 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
______________________________________ 
Carolyn Broullon, Mayor 
 
______________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

  ORDINANCE O-26-02 

AMENDING SCHEDULE A OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS SALARY ORDINANCE 
 
WHEREAS the Governing Body has determined that it is necessary to amend Ordinance O-25-02 
which established Salaries and fixed Compensation of certain Borough Employees for the year 
2025 and beyond unless amended; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of 
Highlands, the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey, as follows: 
 
 SECTION I.  
 Schedule A of O-25-02 Establishing Salaries and Fixing Compensation of certain Borough 
Employees of the Borough of Highlands is hereby amended to provide as follows: (All additions 
are shown in bold italics with underlines.  The deletions are shown as strikeovers in bold italics.) 

 
SCHEDULE A 

 
1. POSITIONS OUTSIDE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNITS 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION               Minimum            Maximum 
Deputy Clerk $10,000  $40,000 
Registrar $4,000  $8,000 
Deputy Registrar $500  $2,000 
Alternate Deputy Registrar $250  $1,000 
Land Use Board Secretary $6,000    $16,000 
Deputy Land Use Board Secretary $3,000  $8,000 
Municipal Clerk $50,000   $100,000 
Municipal Administrator $100,000   $175,000 
Municipal Alliance                    Hourly  $15.49 $15.92  $30.00 
Office of Emergency Management     
      Coordinator 

$5,000 
 

$15,000 

Secretary to Administrator $2,000    $6,000 
Secretary to Chief of Police $25,000  $90,000 
Deputy Office of Emergency 
Management Coordinator 

$1,500  $2,500 

Confidential Administrative Assistant to  
     the Mayor and Administrator    $10,000   

 
$60,000 

 
BUILDING AND HOUSING 
Clerical Office Help                 Hourly  $15.49 $15.92  $26.00 
Fire Official/Housing Inspector $30,000   $50,000 
Electrical Sub-Code $10,000  $20,000 
Building Sub-Code $10,000  $20,000 
Construction Official $30,000   $80,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

Assessment Searcher                           $3,000  $4,000 

Cashier/Typist                        Hourly  $15.49 $40,000  $26.00 $50,000 

Chief Financial Officer $30,000   $80,000 
FEMA/NJOEM Coordinator      Hourly $25.00  $35.00 

Payroll Clerk     $5,000  $45,000 

Qualified Purchasing Agent $7,000  $75,000 
Deputy Tax Assessor         Part Time $3,000  $6,000 
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MUNICIPAL COURT 
Judge of Municipal Court    $13,500  $20,000   
Court Administrator $70,000   $110,000 
Deputy Court Administrator $20/hour   $25/hour 
Municipal Prosecutor $10,000  $20,000 
Public Defender $10,000 $8,000  $20,000 
Special Sessions (Per Session) 
      Court Administrator $250 

 
 $400 

      Deputy Court Administrator $150  $400 
      Judge of Municipal Court $500  $600 
      Municipal Prosecutor $350  $400 
      Public Defender $350  $400 
Deputy Court Clerk  Part Time Hourly $15.92  $ 25.00 

 
POLICE  
Chief  $125,000   $200,000 
Crossing Guard                        Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $25.00 
Dispatcher  
[Communications Operator]  Hourly 

$15.49   
 

$25.00 

Special Officer:    
      Class I                                Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $25.00 
      Class II                               Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $30.00 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Superintendent of Public Works 

 
$100,000 $150,000 

 
RECREATION 
Clerical Office Help                  Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $20.00 
Recreation Coordinator $40,000  $70,000 
Recreation Leader                 Hourly $15.49  $20.00 
Summer Seasonal:  
      Laborer                               Hourly $10.00 $15.23   $20.00 
      Programmer                      Hourly $13.00 $15.23  $20.00 
      Supervisor                          Hourly $17.00  $22.00 
      Preparer                             Hourly $15.49 $15.23  $25.00 

 
2. UNITED FOOD AND COMMERICAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 152 
 
BUILDING & HOUSING 
Code Enforcement Officer  $50,000    $90,000 
Construction Official $30,000   $80,000 
Technical Assistant (TACO) $50,000  $80,000 
Fire Inspector                          Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $22.00 
Property Maintenance Part Time Salary $5,000  $26,000 
Property Maintenance Part Time Hourly $15.00 $15.92  $22.00 
Zoning Officer $10,000  $20,000 
Building Sub-Code $10,000  $20,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Superintendent of Public Works 

 
$100,000 $150,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
Senior Account Clerk $25,000  $85,000 
Tax Assessor                     Part Time $20,000  $55,000 
Tax Collector                      Part Time $20,000  $55,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION 
Recreation Supervisor                                    $34,500  $55,000 
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Recreation Leader                         $15.49 $40,000  $20.00 $70,000 
 
3. COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA (CWA) LOCAL 1032 
 
BUILDING & HOUSING 

Fire Sub Code Official             Part Time $10,000  $20,000 

Plumbing Sub Code Official    Part Time $10,000  $20,000 

Secretary, Licensing Clerk      Full Time $20,000 
 

$50,000 

Secretary, Licensing Clerk Part Time Hourly $15.49 $15.92    $22.00  

Technical Assistant (TACO) $50,000  $80,000 
 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

Cashier/Sewer Clerk $40,000   $50,000 

HR Coordinator $40,000  $95,000 

Senior Accounting Clerk $25,000  $85,000 

Tax Clerk $40,000  $65,000 

Tax Clerk                        Part Time Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $20.00  

Account Clerk $40,000  $70,000 
 
POLICE 

Records Clerk     $40,000  $55,000  

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Equipment Operator $40,000  $70,000 
Heavy Equipment Operator $45,000  $80,000 
Laborer                                               $40,000  $55,000$65,000 
Laborer 2 $40,000   $70,000 
Laborer 3 $40,000   $75,000 
Laborer/Motor Broom Driver $40,000   $60,000 
Recycling Yard Attendant Part Time Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $20.00 
Road Repairer $30,000  $55,000 
Public Works Repairer $45,000  $75,000 
Sewer Operator  $3,500  $55,000 
Truck Driver $40,000  $70,000 
Driver $40,000  $55,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION 

Recreation Aide                                Hourly $15.49 $15.92   $25.00 

Recreation Assistant                         Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $30.00  

Recreation Coordinator $40,000  $70,000 
 

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY. 
 If any section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason 
held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of the 
ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect. 
  

SECTION III. REPEALER. 
 All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the 
extent of such inconsistency. 
 
 SECTION IV: EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law. 
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First Reading and Set Hearing Date for O-26-02: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 
 
 

 
 
Public Hearing for O-26-02: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
office 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
______________________________________ 
Carolyn Broullon, Mayor 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-043 
AUTHORIZING A PLACE-TO-PLACE TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSE 1317-33-006-005 

 
WHEREAS, an application has been filed for a Place-to-Place transfer of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License 1317-33-006-005, heretofore issued to Harbor Pointe Yacht Club LLC, for 
premises located at 181 Bay Ave., Highlands, New Jersey 07732;and, 
 
WHEREAS, the submitted application form is complete in all respects, the transfer fees have been 
paid, and the license has been properly renewed for the current license term; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands does 
hereby approve, effective January 21, 2026, the place-to-place transfer of the aforesaid Plenary 
Retail Consumption License from an inactive license to 181 Bay Ave., Highlands, New Jersey 
07732, and does hereby direct the Municipal Clerk to endorse the license certificate to the new 
ownership as follows: “This license, subject to all its terms and conditions, is hereby transferred 
to premises located at 181 Bay Ave., effective January 21, 2026.” 

 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-043: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 

Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 

Office. 

 

DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 

Borough of Highlands 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

R
EC

U
SE

 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

12

Item 4.



BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

  RESOLUTION 26-044 
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES – MUNICIPAL PLANNER 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands, a municipal corporation with its Borough Hall at 151 
Navesink Ave., Highlands, New Jersey 07732, has a need to contract for Municipal Planner; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has a need for professional planning services to be provided 
to the Borough of Highlands for the calendar year 2026 pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 
19:44A-20.5; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands, through a fair and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 
19:44A-20.5 solicited proposals from qualified individuals and firms for the appointment and 
position of Municipal Planner for the calendar year 2026; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has determined and certified in writing that the value of 
the contract will exceed $17,500; and  
 
WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds has been provided by the Chief Financial Officer 
contingent upon the adoption of the 2026 budget.  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Highlands Council as follows:  

 
1. That the firm of Heyer, Gruel, & Associates is hereby retained to provide professional 

services – Municipal Planner for an amount not to exceed $26,000 plus reimbursable 
expenses for professional services, for the 12-month period beginning January 1, 2026 
through December 31, 2026.  

 
2. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign a contract for Professional 

Planning Services in accordance with this Resolution.  
 

3. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional Service" in 
accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(i) because it is for 
services performed by persons authorized by law to practice a recognized profession.  

 
4. A copy of this Resolution as well as the contract shall be placed on file with the Clerk of 

the Borough of Highlands.  
 

5. The Municipal Clerk is hereby directed to publish a public notice of this award as required 
by law.  
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Motion to Approve R 26-044: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-045 
AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF A 2021 POLARIS RANGER 500 TO THE BOROUGH OF 
MONMOUTH BEACH 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, is the owner of 
a 2021 Polaris Ranger 500 all-terrain vehicle, Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) 
3NSMAA502ME104353 (the “Vehicle”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined that the Vehicle is no longer needed for public 
use, and that it is in the best interest of the Borough to authorize the sale of the Vehicle; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Monmouth Beach has requested to purchase the Vehicle for 
continued public use; and  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(2), a contracting unit may authorize the sale of 
personal property not needed for public use by resolution of its governing body, and such statute 
further provides that public advertising for bids is not required when the sale is made to any 
governmental unit; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough to 
authorize the sale of the Vehicle directly to the Borough of Monmouth Beach in accordance with 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(2).  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands as 
follows:  
 

1. The Borough of Highlands is hereby authorized to sell the 2021 Polaris RGR-21,500 all-

terrain vehicle, VIN 3NSMAA502ME104353, to the Borough of Monmouth Beach, 

pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(2), without the need for public advertisement or bidding.  

 
2. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute any and all 

agreements and documents and to take any actions necessary to effectuate the sale and 

transfer of such vehicle.  
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Motion to Approve R 26-045 : 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-046 
APPROVING REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF ALCOHOL BAN FOR COMMUNITY CENTER 
RENTAL BY THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has received an application for rental of the Community 
Center from the Recreation Department to host Fundraising Events; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Recreation Department has requested a waiver of the alcohol prohibition in 
order to allow alcohol to be consumed by guests of these fundraising events; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Recreation Department will obtain the necessary insurance coverage required 
to allow alcohol at the event. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands, that 
the Recreation Department’s request for a waiver of the alcohol prohibition is approved for 
fundraising events to be hosted on the following dates in 2026: 
 

January 23  January 25  February 8  February 19 
April 13  April 20  April 27  June 14 

 September 26  October 4  October 18  November 1 
 November 15  December 13 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that as a condition of this approval the applicant has provided the 
Municipal Clerk with sufficient proof of insurance coverage. 
 
 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-046: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

ED
 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
YE

 

N
A

Y 

A
B

ST
A

IN
 

A
B

SE
N

T 

CERVANTES       

CHELAK       

MELNYK       

OLSZEWSKI       

BROULLON       

17

Item 7.



 
BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-047 

APPROVING CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 AND DECLARING ACCEPTANCE OF 
CONTRACT FOR THE SHORE DRIVE PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

                                                       
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 25-094 duly adopted on April 2, 2025, Black Rock Enterprises, 
LLC was awarded a contract for the Shore Drive Pedestrian Improvements Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 25-185 duly adopted on October 1, 2025, Change Order No. 1 
was approved, increasing the contract amount from $741,851.98 to $783,999.28; and  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant the recommendation of the Project Engineer, who has advised that the 
project is complete at this time and a Closeout Change Order No. 2 decreasing the contract 
amount by $186,553.44, resulting in a total and final contract amount of $597,445.84; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements of the aforesaid contract, Black Rock 
Enterprises, LLC, shall submit a two (2) year Maintenance Bond in the amount of $89,616.88, 
which is 15% of the final contract amount; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Project Engineer has recommended authorizing the aforesaid Change Order No. 
2, releasing the Performance Bond and accepting the project, conditioned upon the posting of a 
Maintenance Bond in the amount of $89,616.88.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that 
based on the above recommendation from the Project Engineer, that the Closeout Change Order 
No. 2 in the amount of $186,553.44, resulting in a total contract amount of $597,445.84, be and 
is hereby approved; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that it hereby 
acknowledges that this Project has been satisfactorily completed and accepts same.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any lien claims filed more than sixty (60) days after the adoption 
of this Resolution shall be ineffective pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:44-132.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that final payment to Black Rock Enterprises, LLC is expressly 
conditioned upon and subject to approval by the New Jersey Department of Transportation 
(NJDOT), and no final payment shall be released unless and until such approval is obtained.  
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon receipt and acceptance of the required two (2) year 
Maintenance Bond, the Borough of Highlands shall release Performance Bond No. 108130727, 
issued by Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America in the amount of $741,851.98.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon expiration of said sixty (60) day period, if no lien claim 
notices have been filed and NJDOT approval has been obtained, a voucher authorizing final 
payment of any sums due to the contractor may be listed upon the bill list for action.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of the within Resolution be forwarded to the 
Chief Financial Officer, the Project Engineer, Purchasing Agent, and Black Rock Enterprises, LLC. 
  
 
 
  
Motion to Approve R 26-047: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-048 
AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A STRATEGIC PLAN FOR MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE 
GRANT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2027 
 

WHEREAS, the Governor’s Council on Substance Use Disorder (GCSUD) established the Municipal 
Alliances for the Prevention of Substance Use Disorder in 1989 to educate and engage residents, 
local government and law enforcement officials, schools, nonprofit organizations, the faith 
community, parents, youth and other allies in efforts to prevent substance use disorder in 
communities throughout New Jersey. 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New 
Jersey recognizes that substance use disorder is a serious problem in our society amongst persons 
of all ages; and therefore has an established Municipal Alliance Committee; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council further recognizes that it is incumbent upon not only public 
officials but upon the entire community to take action to prevent substance use disorder in our 
community; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council has applied for funding to the Governor’s Council on Substance 
Use Disorder through the County of Monmouth;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of 
New Jersey hereby recognizes the following: 
 

1. The Borough Council does hereby authorize submission of a strategic plan for the 
Highlands and Atlantic Highlands Municipal Alliance grant for fiscal year 2027 in the 
amount of: 
          

GCSUD Grant Fund  $23,430.00 
Cash Match   $  5,857.50 
In-Kind   $17,572.50 

 
2. The Borough Council acknowledges the terms and conditions for administering the 

Municipal Alliance grant, including the administrative compliance and audit 
requirements. 

 
APPROVED:  ____________________________________ 
  Carolyn Broullon, Mayor   
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Motion to Approve R 26-048: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 

 
 
CERTIFICATION 
 
I, Nancy Tran  of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, do hereby 
certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Borough 
Council on this 21st day of January, 2026. 
 
 
     ____________________________________ 
     Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-049 
RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO “ADOPT-A-ROAD” AGREEMENT FOR MILLER TERRACE 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough desires to promote stewardship of public lands by the citizens of the 

Borough; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Borough hopes to foster cooperation between the public and the Borough to 

beautify the Borough and improve the environment; and 

 

WHEREAS, a resident of the Borough, Rose Villali of Not 2 Shabby Thrift, has requested to “adopt” 

Miller Terrace on the corner of Miller Street and Navesink Avenue to weed, plant wildflowers, and 

upkeep through the spring to fall season; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Borough approves of the resident’s request and desires to enter into an 

agreement to effectuate the same; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, in the 

County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that the Borough is hereby directed to enter into an 

“Adopt-A-Road” agreement in a form to be reviewed and approved by the Borough Attorney with 

Rose Villali of Not 2 Shabby Thrift for Miller Terrace on the corner of Miller Street and Navesink 

Avenue. 

 

 

 

Motion to Approve R 26-049: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-050 
APPOINTING DEPUTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATORS 
APPOINTMENT WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. App.A:9-40.3, each municipal disaster control director 
shall appoint a deputy municipal disaster control director with the approval of the Mayor; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Directive No. 102 issued by the State Office of Emergency 
Management, each emergency management coordinator shall appoint one and may appoint 
more than one Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator with the approval of the Mayor; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, Resolution 25-073, duly adopted March 5, 2025, appointed Derek Stahl as a Deputy 
Emergency Management Coordinator;  
 
WHEREAS, Office of Emergency Management Coordinator Antonio Flores has requested his 
removal from the position; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough’s Emergency Management Coordinator has appointed William Caizza to 
serve as one of the Borough’s Deputy Emergency Management Coordinators for Mr. Stahl’s 
unexpired term and has appointed Paul Murphy to serve as another of the Borough’s Deputy 
Emergency Management Coordinators for a term beginning on January 1, 2026 and ending 
December 31, 2027, and the Mayor has approved the said appointments.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that William Caizza is hereby appointed to serve as a Deputy 
Emergency Management Coordinator for the Borough of Highlands for the unexpired term with 
Larry Chesal and Charles Wells term which expires December 31, 2027 and Paul Murphy is hereby 
appointed to serve as a Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator for the Borough of 
Highlands for a term beginning on January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2027. 
 

POSITION: NAME: EXPIRATION: 

OEM Coordinator Antonio Flores 12/31/2027 

Deputy OEM William Caizza* 12/31/2027 

Deputy OEM Larry Chesal 12/31/2027 

Deputy OEM Paul Murphy**  12/31/2027 

Deputy OEM Charles Wells 12/31/2027 

* Newly appointed for unexpired term ** Newly appointed 
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Motion to Approve R 26-050: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-051 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT, TO BE 
INCORPORATED INTO THE COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATIONS AGREEMENT, WITH 
UFCW LOCAL 152 WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JANUARY 1, 2026 THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31, 2028 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has reached an agreement with UFCW Local 152, setting 
forth the terms of a Collective Negotiations Agreement (“CNA”) for the years 2026, 2027 and 
2028; and  
 
WHEREAS, those terms have been incorporated into a Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”); 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to approve those terms and incorporate them into a successor 
CNA; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Borough of Highlands 
approves the terms of the MOA; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Borough of Highlands authorizes the 
Mayor and Borough Administrator to execute a proper agreement for the years 2026, 2027 and 
2028 between the Borough of Highlands and UFCW Local 152 incorporating the terms of the 
MOA and taking such further acts as are reasonable and necessary to accomplish the purposes 
of this Resolution.   
 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-051: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-052 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS 

  
WHEREAS, certain numbered vouchers have been submitted to the Borough of Highlands for 
payment from a list, prepared, and dated January 21, 2026, which totals as follows: 
 
 Current Fund   $         1,108,108.25 
  Sewer Account  $     80,805.22 
  Capital Fund   $               58,339.60 
  Trust-Other   $     57,161.50 
  Federal/State Grants  $           235.50_____ 
  TOTAL    $          1,304,650.07 
 
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands that 
the vouchers, totaling $ 1,304,650.07 be paid to the person(s) named, for the amounts set 
opposite their respective name(s), and endorsed and approved on said vouchers. An individual 
listing of all bills is posted on the Borough website at www.highlandsnj.gov and on file with the 
Municipal Clerk’s Office for reference. 
 
 
 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-052: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-053 
AMENDING RESOLUTION 26-016 ENTITLED AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A FAIR 
AND OPEN CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES – CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

  
WHEREAS, Resolution 26-016 authorized the award of a fair and open contract for consulting 
engineer professional services, which was duly adopted on January 1, 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands learned that an incorrect engineer was included in 
Resolution 26-016; 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands learned that only Van Cleef Engineering had submitted a 
proposal for said services, thus necessitating an amendment of Resolution 26-016; 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands wishes to award the fair and open contract for consulting 
engineer services to Van Cleef Engineering. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Resolution 26-016 be and is hereby amended to reflect 
that the Mayor and Council approve and authorize the award of a fair and open contract for 
consulting engineer professional services to only Van Cleef Engineering, rather than for Van Cleef 
Engineering and ENGenuity.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the award for consulting engineer professional services to 
ENGenuity that was identified in Resolution 26-016 be and is hereby rescinded. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the remainder of the provisions of Resolution 26-016 remain in 
full effect.  
 

Motion to Approve R 26-053: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-054 
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES – SPECIAL PROJECTS ENGINEER 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has a need for professional special projects engineering 
services to be provided to the Borough of Highlands for the calendar year 2026 pursuant to the 
provisions of N.J.S.A.  19:44A-20.5; and 
 
WHEREAS, such professional services can only be provided by licensed professionals, of which 
Van Cleef Engineering is so recognized; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough has reviewed all proposals received and has determined that the Mayor 
and Borough Council desire to authorize the execution of a professional services contract 
between Van Cleef Engineering and the Borough for the provision of said services for the year 
2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has determined and certified in writing that the value of 
the contract will exceed $17,500; and 
  
WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds has been provided by the Chief Financial Officer 
contingent upon the adoption of the 2026 budget. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands as 
follows: 
 

1. Van Cleef Engineering is hereby appointed as Borough Special Projects Engineer for the 
calendar year 2026 and is awarded a professional services contract for an amount not to 
exceed $100,000.00 for professional special projects engineering services for the period 
of January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2026. 
 

2. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign a contract for professional 
special projects engineering services in accordance with this Resolution. 
 

3. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding as "Professional Services" in 
accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(i), because it is for 
services performed by persons authorized by law to practice a recognized profession. 
 

4. A copy of the Resolution as well as the contracts shall be placed on file with the Municipal 
Clerk. 
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5. The Municipal Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of this award as required by law. 
 

 
Motion to Approve R 26-054: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-055 
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES – CONFLICT ENGINEERS 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has a need for professional conflict engineering services to 
be provided to the Borough of Highlands for the calendar year 2026 pursuant to the provisions 
of N.J.S.A.  19:44A-20.5; and 
 
WHEREAS, such professional services can only be provided by licensed professionals, of which 
ENGenuity Infrastructure and Van Cleef Engineering are so recognized; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough has reviewed all proposals received and has determined that the Mayor 
and Borough Council desire to authorize the execution of professional services contracts between 
the following listed person/firm and the Borough for the provision of said services for the year 
2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has determined and certified in writing that the value of 
the contract will exceed $17,500; and 
  
WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds has been provided by the Chief Financial Officer 
contingent upon the adoption of the 2026 budget. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands as 
follows: 
 

1. ENGenuity Infrastructure and Van Cleef Engineering are hereby appointed Borough 
Conflict Engineers for the calendar year 2026 and are awarded a professional services 
contract for an amount not to exceed $100,000.00 for professional conflict engineering 
services for the period of January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2026. 
 

2. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign contracts for professional 
conflict engineering services in accordance with this Resolution. 
 

3. These contracts are awarded without competitive bidding as "Professional Services" in 
accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(i), because they 
are for services performed by persons authorized by law to practice a recognized 
profession. 
 

4. A copy of the Resolution as well as the contracts shall be placed on file with the Municipal 
Clerk. 
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5. The Municipal Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of this award as required by 

law. 
 

 
Motion to Approve R 26-055: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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